
SECTION – I 
Introduction about Service 

 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

E- Tender is invited for and on behalf of BSNL by the CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER, CG Circle, Raipur from the eligible 
and experienced contractors for the following works: 

 

1 Name of 
Work 

E-Tender for OFC construction workfor Rehabilitation cum Patch work ofExisting OFC 
Routes under Raipur OA in   RaipurBA 

 

2 
Tender 
No CGCO-MM/1/2024-CFA   Dated:10.04.2024 

3 Validity of tender offer 180 days from opening date. 

4 Business Area (BA) /detailsof work  Raipur  

5 Name of Unit  AGM(CM-TX) O/O GM BA Raipur  

6 ZONE Area  
Tender Cost 

( in Rs) 

Tender Cost with 
GST 

EMD 

 ( In Rs.) 

Tender Fee
(including GST) In 
Rs 

I ZONE-1 RAIPUR URBAN 6799544 8023461.92 160469.24 1180.00 

II ZONE-2 RAIPUR RURAL-I 4308802 5084386.36 101687.73 1180.00 

II ZONE-3 RAIPUR RURAL-II 3722062 4392033.16 87840.66 590.00 

  Total 14830408 17499881.44 349997.63  

7 Experience Required: 



 

      The tenderer who possess experience of having successfully completed the Optical Fiber Cable 
Construction works or similar work in BSNL/MTNL/TCIL/ITI/Rites/Hindustan Cables Limited 
(HCL)/ PGCIL/ Rail Tel/ any other Govt. (Central/ State) undertaking having mandate to carry out OFC 
construction work or the PSUs directly themselves and who also have received the payment for such 
completed works to the extent as mentioned below, are eligible to participate in the tender: 

 
a) For an amount equal to at least 90% of estimated cost of work put to tender during last 5 Financial years 

plus the subsequent period ending the month preceding the one in which NIT is issued. 
OR 

b) For an amount equal to at least 120% of estimated cost of work put to tenderduring last 7 Financial years 
plus the subsequent period ending the month preceding the one in which NIT is issued. 

 
 

8 Procurement of Tender Document : 

 
Tender document can be obtained by downloading it from the websitewww.etenders.gov.in. The official 
copy of tender document for participating in e-tender shall be available for downloading and 
filling/uploading from (www.etenders.gov.in)  from 17:30 Hrs of 10.04.2024 

9 Availability of Tender Document& of submission of On line Tender 

 The tender document shall be available for download and be uploaded On-line on portal (www.etenders.gov.in) from 
17:30 Hrs of 10.04.2024 on wards up to 11:30 Hrs. of  25.04.2024 

9.1 Deadline for Submission of Physical Envelope to BSNL (office name)  and  e-Bids Online on e-tendering E tender 
portal 

 Upto 11:30 hrs of 25/04/2024 

10 Online opening of Tender Bids: 

 

12:00 Hrs of 26.04.2024 

Note: In case the date of submission (opening) of bid is declared to be a holiday, the date of submission 
(opening) of bid will get shifted automatically to next working day at the same scheduled time. Any change in 
bid opening 

11 Place of opening of Tender bids:  

 
Authorized representatives of bidders (i.e. vendor organization) can attend the Tender Opening Event (TOE) at 
the AGM (MM Cell), Room no. A109, O/o CHIEF GENERAL MANAGERRAIPUR Chhattisgarh-492007 where 
BSNL’s Tender Opening Officers would be conducting through online e-Tender. 

12 Bid Security / EMD : 



 

The bidder shall furnish the bid EMD in one of the following ways:- 

(1) Crossed Demand Draft for particular zone as per clause 6 of NIT - drawn in favour of AO (A&B), O/o CGMT 
CG CIRCLE BSNL RAIPUR, Payable at RAIPUR Chhattisgarh. 

(2)The bidders will be exempted from submission of Bid Security deposit on production of requisite proof in 
respect of valid certification from competent authority for the tendered item. 

(3) The tender, which is not accompanied by the requisite Bid Security, shall be summarily rejected. 

13 Tender document are available on the portal mentioned on DNIT only. Physical copy of the tender document 
would not be available for sale. 

14 Tender document shall not be available for download on its opening date. 

15 
BSNL CGMT CG CIRCLE reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tender bids without assigning any 
reason. He is not bound to accept the lowest tender. BSNL also reserves the right to pre-pone or postpones 
the tender without assigning any reason whatsoever and without any notice to anyone.  

16  Not readable, Incomplete, ambiguous, conditional, tempered, unsealed tender bids are liable to be rejected.  

17 

a) All documents submitted in the bid offer should be preferably in English. In case the certificate viz. 
experience, registration etc. is issued in any other language other than English, the bidder shall attach an 
English translation of the same duly attested by the bidder & the translator to be true copy in addition to the 
relevant certificate. 

(b) All online documents should be submitted Original (Scanned) or self-attested and notarized, Bid will be 
rejected if online documents are not submitted as mentioned above.. 

18 

The quantity stipulated in the tender are estimated and the BSNL reserves the right to vary the value of works to the 
extent of -25% to + 25% of contract value during contract period at the same rates and terms & conditions with 
prior approval of the tender approving authority. 
However, in exceptional circumstances only, due to change in scope of work or otherwise, any variation in 
the value of work may be permitted up to 50% of contract value with prior approval of the next higher 
authority after recording adequate reasons and justification for the same. 

19 Tender will not be accepted/received after expiry date and time. 

20 The CHIEF GENERAL MANAGERRAIPUR reserves the right to award the works to more than one participated 
bidder as per BSNL procurement policy and CVC guidelines also, if required in the interest of the department. 

21 

The CHIEF GENERAL MANAGERRAIPUR reserves the right to black list the contractor with cancel the tender / 
termination of running contract and forfeiture the EMD/SD; if contractor submitted documents (certificates) 
found false /Bogus during the tender opening period and later date and found in any illegal activity or any 
such activity which is, in contravention to the general policy, statutory provision, rules, regulation as 
announced or declared or published by any competent authority. 

22 If any of the information furnished by the bidder is found incorrect at any point this contract tender is liable to 
tender terminated without giving any notice and his bid security will be forfeited and bidder will be black 



listed. 

23 
There is no guaranteed work for said tender amount, The work depend upon the availability of store and 
budget of Tender.  

24 The work should be completed within stipulated time period otherwise work may be awarded to another 
approved bidder. 

25 
Seeking of permission and all the Liasoning work related to permission from required agency/local 
authorities/ Private property owner etc will be done by concerned contractor/bidder only (if required) in line 
with given work order in co operation with concerned field officer  before laying of OFC. 

26 
The work to be carried out in line with guidelines of CWIP module of Transnet portal vide 
BSNLCO/CNP/13(12)/1-CNP/668358      Dated 30.06.2023 

27 Contractor should submit document ABD Diagram along with lat. Long. Position every 100 Mtr. in trenching 
work, Start & end point for HDD Section lat. Long. should be submitted. 

28 MSE/NSIC Vendors  

 

MSE/NSIC bidders registered for similar items may claim exemption from payment of cost of tender form, 
EMD /Bid Security. The bidder shall furnish along with the bid a certificate/ documentary proof in respect of 
registration clearly showing it’s validity as on date of opening of the bid. Moreover, they should also produce 
documentary evidence showing that the firm is MSE/NSIC registered for the items& category i.e. “OFC & UG 
Cable work” tendered for. Failure to comply this provision shall result in summarily rejection of the bid. 

29 Clarification for the tender document / Pre-bid meeting: 

 
Bidders may seek clarifications in writing to The AGM(MM) O/o CGMT,Khamhardih  Raipur, (the official nominated for 
this purpose) within 7 days of publication of tender document in regards to the tender documents, works mention and 
methodology for submitting the tender document. 

30 ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS: - 



 

(i) Bid Security in accordance to Clause No D of Section IV. 
(ii) Bid form duly filled in as per Section-II and Bidders profile as per Section-III of tender document should be 

uploaded online separately. 
(iii) Scanned copy of the documents, as applicable, in support of registration of the Company/Firm/Proprietorship: 

a. The registration of the firm, authenticated copy of partnership deed in cases of partnership firm.  
b. Attested copy of Articles of Association duly registered with Registrar of Company affairs, in case of 

Limited/Pvt. Limited Company. 
c. Duly executed Affidavit, stating that tenderer is the sole proprietor of the firm or any document issued by the 

 taxation authorities stating that tenderer is the sole proprietor of the firm, in case of proprietorship firm. 
(iv) Original “Power of Attorney” in case person other than the Bidder signed the documents issued by 

authorized person (proprietor/all partners/all directors). The power of attorney should be for specific 
work (mentioning the NIT no.) in non judicial stamp paper of Rs.10 and not general power of attorney. 
Tender is liable to be rejected if power of attorney is not submitted accordingly. 

(v) Near Relative Certificate will be given by the authorized Person & declare that none(proprietor/Firm 
Partner/All Director including himself/herself) of his/her near relative is employed in BSNL as in format 
Section X separately or all partners/directors of partnership firm/Pvt. Ltd should declare individually. In 
case of proprietorship firm, certificate will be given by the proprietor, for partnership firm, certificate will 
be given by all the partners and in case of Private Ltd. Company, by all the directors of the company. 

(vi) Experience Certificate as mentioned in Clause 7 of Section-I (NIT).  
(vii) Intending bidders should have nationalized/scheduled bank solvency of Rs. 30% of Estimated Tender Cost 

and Date of Solvency certificate should not be older than One year from the date of NIT. If bidding of 
multiple zone, solvency certificate should be 30% of sum of total bidding zone estimated value. 

(viii) PAN No (in case of Sole Proprietorship,PAN No of proprietor required , In case of Partnership 
firm/company,PAN No of firm /company is required ). 

(ix) ValidGST Registration Certificate(PAN Based) and Self-declaration along with the evidence, that Bidder 
is not black-listed by GST authorities. 

(x) Income-tax Return filed copy(A.Y. 2021-2022, 2022-23 and 2023-24 i.e. FY  2020-21, 2021-22 and  2022-
23) 

(xi) ESI registration Certificate or Workmen compensation insurance policy.  
(xii) EPF registration Certificate.  
(xiii) An affidavit is to be given compulsorily by the proprietor/partner’s / directors duly notarized affidavit in 

non-judicial stamp paper/e-stamp paper worth rs.100.00 or more as per format section XI. (dully 
notarized) Tender is liable to be rejected if not submitted accordingly. 

(xiv) Tender Documents uploaded online through E-tender portal: (https://etenders.gov.in/) without any 
corrections and overwriting in original (Digitally signed/Scan copy of ink signed in every page)Tender is 
liable to be rejected if Filled Tender Documents not submitted accordingly. 

(xv) Valid Audited Turn over Certificate from Chartered Accountant. Average Annual Financial Turn Over during the 
last 3 years ending( i.e. FY  2020-21, 2021-22 and  2022-23)  should be at-least 40% of estimates cost. 

(xvi) Valid UDYAM Certificate, if applicable. 
(xvii) The Bidder must not be black-listed for Telecom business by any Central/ State Governments/ 

PSUs/BSNL in India at the time of submission of bid. An undertaking must be submitted in this regard. 

31 The Bidder is expected to examine all instructions, forms, terms & conditions and the specifications in the bid 
documents and seal signature before uploading documents in E-portal. Failure to furnish all information 



required as per the Bid Documents or submission of bids not substantially responsive to the Bid 
Documents in every respect will be at the bidder’s risk and shall result in rejection of the bid. 

 

 
Note:- 
  1. All online documents should be submitted Original (Scanned) or self attested/digitally signed,  

              Bid will be rejected if online documents are not submitted as mentioned above. 
 2. Separate Financial BID documents need to be submitted by bidder for participation in zone1,  
    zone-2and zone-3. The bidder can quote for all the zones separately. 
3.  In case of bidding for multiple Zones, one Cumulative EMD and Tender fee amount for all the Zones, for 

which bids have been submitted,  shall be accepted. Bidder will have option to apply in all Zones or Zone of 
their choice. L1 bidder will be decided Zone-wise. The evaluation of the Tender will be done Zone wise. 
       

 
4. Important Date: 

 

Availability of tender 
Document Online on 
e-tendering portal 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Physical Envelope 
to BSNL (office 
name)  and  e-Bids 
Online on e-
tendering E tender 
portal 

Date & Time of 
opening  of 
Physical 
Envelope 

Date of Opening of Bids Online 

 

Qualifying Bid Financial Bid 

From 10/04/2024 to 
25/04/2024 up to 
11.30 hrs 

Upto 11:30 hrs of 
25/04/2024 

At 12:00 hrs on 
26/04/2024 

At  12:00 hrs of  

26/04/2024 

To be notified 
later        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


